
AGENDA

Meeting: West London Economic Prosperity Board

Date: Friday 13th November 2015

Time: 2.00pm – 4.00pm

Venue: Room 5.12, Perceval House, 14/16 Uxbridge Road, Ealing 
Council, W5 2HL

Agendas for the West London Prosperity Board are available on the websites of 
each Member borough and the West London Alliance website www.wla.london/epb 

Members Observers

Councillor Julian Bell, LB Ealing
Councillor Richard Cornelius, LB Barnet
Councillor Roxanne Mashari, LB Brent
Councillor Stephen Cowan, LB 
Hammersmith and Fulham
Councillor Theo Dennison, LB Hounslow
Councillor David Perry, LB Harrow

Special Representatives

TBC at first meeting

Councillor Stephen Cowan, LB 
Hammersmith & Fulham
Carolyn Downs, LB Brent
Andrew Donald, LB Brent
Dan Gascoyne, West London Alliance
Mary Harpley, LB Hounslow
Michael Lockwood, LB Harrow
Nigel Pallace, LB Hammersmith and 
Fulham
Martin Smith, LB Ealing
Andrew Travers, London Borough of 
Barnet

1.  Election of Chairman and Vice-Chairman 

2.  Apologies for Absence 

Councillor Muhammed Butt, LB Brent
Councillor Steve Curran, LB Hounslow

3.  Declarations of Interest 

http://www.wla.london/epb


2

 Standing Items

4.  Minutes of previous meeting (N/A) 

5.  Update on actions from previous meeting (N/A) 

 Items for Discussion or Decision

6.  The West London Economic Assessment - Interim Findings (Pages 1 - 
42)

7.  Devolution and Public Service Reform (Pages 43 - 48)

8.  Post-16 Education and Training: Area Reviews (Pages 49 - 56)

9.  West London Economic Prosperity Board Forward Work Programme 
(Pages 57 - 62)

 Items for Information

10.  Economic Prosperity Board Functions and Procedure Rules (Pages 63 - 
84)

11.  Any Other Business 

12.  Date / Venue of Next Meeting 

Weds 17 February 1pm-3pm

Weds 8 June 9:30am-11:30am

Weds 21 September 9:30am-11:30am

Weds 7 December 9:30am-11:30am



Summary
This report explains the approach taken to commissioning an Economic Assessment of 
West London; explains the interim findings for review by the Board and proposes emerging 
priorities for focus to comment and agree upon. These emerging priorities will be 
investigated further and an action plan will be developed for review by the Board in 
February 2016.

Recommendations 
The Board is asked to:

1. Note the interim findings of the Economic Assessment and the presentation 
contained in Appendix 1.

2. Comment on the emerging priorities (section 3) in the draft Economic 
Assessment 

3. Provide a steer for the consultants to complete the economic assessment in 
line with the requirements of the Board including any additional areas of 
analysis / focus necessary

West London Economic Prosperity 
Board

13 November 2015
 

Title West London Economic Assessment

Report of Brendon Walsh, LB Hounslow

Status Public 

Urgent Yes 

Enclosures                         Appendix 1: Presentation Slides on Interim Findings for the 
West London Economic Assessment

Officer Contact Details Judy Flight – Assistant Director of Economic Development - 
WLA

1

AGENDA ITEM 6



4. Agree to receive a Growth Action Plan for these priority areas to promote 
growth in West London at the February 2016 Board Meeting.

5. Commission the West London Growth Directors’ Board to plan and resource 
the development of the action plan and implementation.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The most recent Economic Assessment of West London was carried out in 
2011 and requires updating. A clear understanding of the West London 
economy is seen as essential information to help inform the Board’s priorities 
for promoting the economic prosperity agenda in west London. 

1.2 WLA Chief Executives agreed, early in 2015, that the WLA would commission 
a new West London Economic Assessment to ensure that West London could 
identify strengths, weaknesses, opportunities and threats to ensure that the 
Boroughs, collectively, could better understand the current West London 
economy, with a realistic assessment of what levers th
[...]
 

 
Brendon Walsh, Hounslow Council 

Russell Porter and Andrew Clarke, PBA 

 

42



Summary
This report updates the Board on the London Proposition on Devolution and Public Service 
Reform as it relates to the Economic Prosperity Agenda, with a particular focus on Skills, 
Employment and Complex Dependency, Enterprise Support and Housing, and considers 
the implications for the Board’s future work programme ahead of the Chancellor’s Autumn 
Statement and Comprehensive Spending Review on 25th November 2015.

Recommendations 
1. The Board notes its support for further devolution of key functions from 

Whitehall to London Government, and the role of the Board in overseeing such 
devolved functions in west London where a sub-regional approach is 
appropriate.

2. The Board supports the three areas of focus for a devolved employment support 
system set out in section 2.1

3. The Board supports the London Government proposals on devolution of skills 
and enterprise support, and the proposed west London approach to Post-16 
Education and Training Area Reviews in London.

4. The Board agrees to receive a report on the Housing and Planning Bill at its 
February meeting to agree priorities for the sub region

West London Economic Prosperity 
Board

13 November 2015
 

Title Devolution and Public Service Reform

Report of Andrew Donald 

Status Public

Urgent No 

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details Dan Gascoyne: GascoyneD@ealing.gov.uk, T: 07545 412433

43

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:GascoyneD@ealing.gov.uk


5. The Board requests that the Director of the West London Alliance, in 
consultation with Board Members, prepares a public statement from the WLEPB 
in response to the Spending Review, summarising the Board’s position on the 
issues in this paper and ambitions for its future work programme

6. The west London Growth Directors Board are tasked with organising an event to 
engage a wider constituency of west London businesses in reviewing the 
priorities for business support and how best to support and engage in the 
WLEPB’s emerging priorities for economic prosperity, before the next meeting in 
February.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1. Issues for Consideration

1.1. One of the functions of the West London Economic Prosperity Board is: 
“Seeking to be the recipient of devolved powers and/or funding streams for 
the local government areas of the participating local authorities, which relate 
to the economic prosperity agenda” (WLEPB Function and Procedure Rules)

1.2. In London, possible devolved powers are being negotiated as a partnership 
between the Greater London Authority (GLA), London Councils (LC) and 
boroughs.

1.3. The London Proposition on Devolution and Public Service Reform was 
submitted to the Chancellor on 4th September 2015 to provide a basis of 
further discussion and negotiation with Government. It presents propositions 
across six interrelated themes: Employment and Complex Dependency; Skills; 
Enterprise Support; Crime & Justice; Health; and Housing as a platform for 
authorities and groups of authorities to improve outcomes. This paper seeks 
the Board’s views on four of these themes:

2.        REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Transforming Employment Support

There are three main components to London’s proposition on transforming 
employment support, which build on local evidence of what works from a 
range of local multiagency projects underway to transform skills and 
employment support in west London and elsewhere:

2.1.1 Universal support provided through co-located and integrated ‘local hubs’; 
including prototyping more sophisticated diagnostic and triage to develop a 
universal service for anyone wanting help to find employment, including 
referral to specialist provision based on intelligent customer segmentation. 
This would be delivered through an integrated, co-located ‘front door’ to local 
employment services, with the goal of improving the customer experience and
[...]
ter) for the sign off of the UKTI London regional services in advance of 

46



full devolution to London; a £150m London Innovation Investment Fund, to 
complement proposals on skills and business support devolution, to help drive 
forward growth sectors in London and contribute to the Government’s goal of 
raising UK productivity. The London Innovation Investment Fund would 
include the devolution of some capital and revenue funds from Innovate UK 
and other national programmes to invest in catalytic projects working with 
London’s knowledge base to support high value sectors.

2.3.2 The Board is invited to consider role of the WLEPB in enterprise support and 
how best to improve support for, and engagement with all west London 
businesses and employers in support of the Board’s wider ambitions for 
devolution and public service reform. 

2.3.3 It is recommended that the West London Growth Directors Board be tasked 
with organising an event to engage a wider constituency of west London 
businesses in reviewing the priorities for business support and how best to 
support and engage in the WLEPB’s emerging priorities for economic 
prosperity, before the next meeting in February.

2.4 The Spending Review and Autumn Statement on 25th November are likely to 
make important announcements impacting the shape and nature of devolution 
and public service reforms over the next four years. The Board is asked to 
consider the core aspects of any public statement it may wish to make in 
response to the Chancellor’s statement, in liaison with London Government.

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 N/A

4 POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 N/A

5 IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Priorities and Performance
5.1.1 N/A

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

5.2.1 None

5.3 Social Value 
5.3.1 N/A

5.4 Legal and Constitutional References
5.4.1 N/A

47



5.5 Risk Management
5.5.1 N/A

5.6 Equalities and Diversity 
5.6.1 Devolution of key economic functions to London Government and the sub 

region will enable services and interventions to be better tailored and 
accountable to west London’s population.

6 BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1 None

48



Summary
This report explains the approach being taken in London to reviewing post-16 education and skills 
provision, and the role of partnerships leading this approach within each sub region of London. The 
Board is asked to agree specific recommendations about the governance and process for the area 
review planned to take place in west London early in 2016.

Recommendations 
The Board is asked to:

1. Agree in principle that a borough leader could be nominated to chair the sub-
regional Steering Board that will be established to lead the West London 
response to Area Review

2. Endorse the proposed membership of the West London Steering Group as 
representative of the sub-region and relevant sectors (see section 1.25)

3. Identify the objectives of the Area Review for the West London sub-region.
4. Agree that each borough will nominate a lead officer to engage on the 

Review and co-ordinate borough contribution to the economic analysis that 
will be undertaken across the sub-region to inform the outcome of the Area 
Review. 

5. Note that the proposed timing will be tight if the sub-region is to prepare the 
necessary analysis ready by February, so the Board should consider what is 
realistic and instruct officers to take appropriate action to meet this 
timeframe. 

West London Economic Prosperity 
Board

13 November 2015
 

Title Post-16 education and training: Area 
Review

Report of Andrew Travers, Chief Executive, London Borough of Barnet

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Enclosures                         

Officer Contact Details Elaine Runswick (LB Barnet) 020 8359 6307, Katharine 
Purser (LB Barnet) 020 8359 7728

49

AGENDA ITEM 8



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 The government has announced a series of Area Reviews o
[...]
n technical courses at level 3, 4 and 5
 and greater collaboration between the sector and industry.

o Providers will be incentivised to support learners to progress in work 
and/or education

o Resilient and financially sustainable institutions that can deliver learning 
programmes successfully over next 10 years. 

1.13 Spatial issues

1.14 It has been agreed that London’s reviews will be undertaken at a sub-regional 
level with some pan-London oversight .London Councils is working with 
boroughs to agree appropriate sub-regional boundaries, using existing sub-
regions as a starting point.

1.15 West London has a very clear identity, consisting of the seven borough 
council areas of Barnet, Brent, Ealing, Hammersmith and Fulham, Harrow, 
Hillingdon and Hounslow. 

1.16 Where colleges cross boundary lines, any analysis about the college’s offer 
and its ability to meet local demand should be considered in each of the 
adjacent area reviews processes.

51



1.17 It is proposed that Specialist Designated Institutions (SDIs) should be 
considered as part of the area review for the sub-region where they are 
based.

1.18 Governance

1.19 London Steering Group

1.20 London Area Reviews will be overseen by a pan-London steering group to be 
chaired by the Mayor and deputy chaired by a borough leader. This group will:

 Lead, oversee and have overall responsibility for London reviews 
 Set  overarching skills strategy for reforms and London-wide 

stakeholder engagement strategy
 Ensure sufficient supply of post-16 skills provision is available in 

London to meet demand and London’s economic needs 
 Ensure findings and recommendations between sub-regional reviews 

are considered London-wide 
 Agree and publish final recommendations of all reviews (by early 

2017)
 Produce the London implementation plan for reform. 

1.21 West London Steering Group

1.22 Sub-regional reviews will be overseen by a sub-regional steering board. This 
could be chaired by a borough leader (
[...]
vide a 
secretariat function for sub-regional reviews and analysis of college curriculum 
offer and financial health

1.36 Sub-regions are expected to provide economic analysis of projected skills 
demand and projected demographic demand borough contributions to this 
work will increase its relevance, robustness and accuracy. It is proposed that 
this is commissioned jointly with other sub-regions to reduce cost and ensure 
consistency. Colleges and sub-regions may also want to contribute data and 
analytical resource to enhance / robustly check what EFA/SFA are producing.

1.37 Key points for EPB to consider

1.38 It is proposed that a borough leader will chair the sub-regional Steering Board, 
so a nomination is required 

1.39 EPB is asked to endorse the view that membership of the sub regional 
steering group will need to be representative rather than fully-inclusive

1.40 Priorities in relation to the Area Review should be consistent with the 
objectives of the West London Vision for Growth.

1.41 Each borough will need to engage with and contribute to the economic 
analysis to be prepared in the sub-region.

1.42 Each borough will need to commit to providing regeneration and development 
data, as well as local business intelligence.

1.43 Each borough should nominate a key lead officer for liaison on the WLA 
process who will also be able to co-ordinate local financial and analytical 
resource as required.

54



1.44 Timing will be a tight to get all the data ready by February, so the Board 
should consider the implications of this, whether anything additional needs to 
happen to meet this timeframe.

1.45 A numbers of colleges are already developing merger proposals and these 
will continue to play out as the review process gets underway.

2 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 To ensure that the outcome of the Area Review process in West London 
results in an optimal outcome for the sub-region and its residents.

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMM
[...]
FORWARD PLANNING- DRAFT WEST LONDON ECONOMIC PROSPERITY BOARD

FORWARD PLAN (November 2015 – November 2016)

MEETING TOPIC LEAD INTENDED OUTCOME

ToRs, Membership including Special 
Representatives  and support 
arrangements for new Board
REPORT FOR APPROVAL

All Members  led by the 
Chair

The Board will need to RATIFY the role 
and functions of the Board , DISCUSS 
AND APPROVE membership nominations 
for special representatives and AGREE the 
support arrangements to the Board

The West London Economy – current 
position and preliminary 
recommendations for growth
PRESENTATION FOR DISCUSSION

Brendon Walsh, Director of 
Regeneration, Economic 
Development and 
Environment, Hounslow 
Council, & Peter Brett 
Associates

To present an overview of the West 
London Economy as a key introductory 
briefing to the new Board and indicate 
potential recommendations to promote 
inclusive growth for discussion and 
identification of next steps.

Devolution Priorities for West London
REPORT FOR APPROVAL

tbc To consider the issues in implementing 
devolution in the sub –region as part of a 
deal for London Government in light of the 
London Proposition and WL vision for 
growth

13TH November 
2015
13th November 2015 
/ 14:00 – 16:00 / 
Perceval House - 
Ealing

Post-16 Education and Training: Area 
Reviews
REPORT FOR APPROVAL

Andrew Travers – Chief 
Executive, Barnet Council

To discuss the latest government 
guidance, update on proposals for the AR 
process in London, the role of Sub-regions 
and formation / membership of the West 
London Steering Group59



MEETING TOPIC LEAD INTENDED OUTCOME

Introduction to Special Representatives Chair Clarifying roles and responsibilities of the 
Special Representatives influencing the 
work of the Board

Heathrow Airport tbc To review the implications for the west 
London economy of Heathrow Airport 
further to the anticipated government 
decision on UK airport capacity 

Delivering the West London Vision for 
Growth 

Report on key pr
[...]
growth

21st September 
2016
Date / Time / Venue 
TBC

 

West London Transformation Programme 
– Employment and Skills Evaluation

Andy Donald – Chair of 
Growth Directors & WLA

To review the ROI and evaluate the impact 
of the West London Jobs & Skills 
Programme and AGREE next steps for 
sharing proof of concept  with Government 
, scaling out and sharing good practice

7th December 2016
Date / Time / Venue 
TBC

Post-16 Education and Training: Area 
Reviews

Tbc (Skills Commissioner?) To review the output from the London and 
Area Reviews process and AGREE 
recommendations received from the West 
London Area Review Steering Group 

61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Recommendations 
The West London Economic Prosperity Board is invited to note that the London 
Boroughs of Barnet, Brent, Ealing, Harrow and Hounslow have all formally agreed to 
the following:

1. Agreed to enter into arrangements to discharge certain functions jointly 
between the participating boroughs, following agreement by the individual 
authorities. 

2. Agrees to adopt the arrangements attached as Appendix 1, “Functions and 
Rules of Procedure for the West London Economic Prosperity Board”.

3. Agrees that the arrangements will consist of a Joint Committee (to be known as 
the West London Economic Prosperity Board or “WLEPB”).

4. Instructs West London Alliance Growth Directors, in consultation with the 
Board, to identify and approach ‘special representatives’ from the list or 
sectors/organisations attached as Appendix 2 to join the WLEPB at its next and 
future meetings.  

5. Notes that the functions to be discharged by the WLEPB will be with the 
intention of promoting economic prosperity within the local government areas 
of the participating boroughs.

6. Notes that the participating boroughs will initially be Barnet, Brent, Ealing, 
Harrow and Hounslow but that other WLA member boroughs (namely 
Hammersmith & Fulham and Hillingdon) are also invited to join or observe as 

West London Economic Prosperity 
Board

13 November 2015
 

Title West London Economic Prosperity Board: 
Functions and Rules of Procedure

Report of Dan Gascoyne

Status Public

Urgent No

Enclosures                         Appendix 1: Functions and Procedure Rules
Appendix 2: Special Representatives

Officer Contact Details Dan Gascoyne: GascoyneD@ealing.gov.uk, T: 07545 412433

63

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:GascoyneD@ealing.gov.uk


appropriate.

7. Notes that the WLEPB will not discharge any Borough’s non-executive 
functions.  

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1. Reason for Decision and Options Considered

1.1. West London boroughs are already working in partnership, through the West 
London Alliance (WLA), whose area is acknowledged as a functional 
economic area. West London’s functioning economic geography recognises 
the connections, alignment and interdependencies between constituent 
boroughs and the important relationships to the rest of London, surrounding 
council areas and the wider UK economy.

1.2. Working with the WLA enables councils to address issues relating to growth, 
jobs and skills which span across geographical boundaries; take advantage of 
economies of scale (e.g. in relation to bids for ESF and external funding); and 
increasingly to present a credible and substantial basis for devolved central 
government functions relating to growth, employment and skills within London.

1.3. The WLA boroughs have prioritised the growth and prosperity agenda, and 
developed a shared Vision for Growth, agreed in 2014. The rationale for a 
West London approach to delivery of the vision for growth is that the scale of 
the issues with boosting economic growth and delivering prosperity for all in 
West London is outside the scope of the capabilities of any one West London 
authority to deliver. The Vision for Growth is being delivered through a focus 
on six priorities. These are around growing business, developing skills, 
maximising young people's potenti
[...]
rocess will operate (e.g. in terms of how votes 
are taken on decisions if necessary).

5.5.5. The WLEPB will incorporate a risk management approach to its oversight of 
delivery of the West London Vision for Growth. The performance 
management framework for the Vision for Growth will include a log of key 
risks; performance reports to the WLEPB will enable member authorities to 
focus on any emerging issues.]

5.5.6. The secretariat and strategic support for the WLEPB will undertake to enable 
members of the WLEPB to carry out an appropriate risk assessment of 
decisions, at an appropriate stage of the decision-making process

5.6. Equalities and Diversity 

5.6.1. There are no implications for equalities, human rights and community 
cohesion arising directly from this report, as the report is not seeking 
decision on a specific programme of activity. However, it is set out in this 
report that the WLEPB will focus on delivery of the WLA Vision for Growth, 
which has a strong focus on improving the skills, employability and 

71



prosperity of groups across West London including those who would fall into 
categories of vulnerability which would also place them within groups with 
“protected characteristics” in the Equality Act 2010. 

5.6.2. As and when the WLEPB takes decisions, an appropriate assessment of 
impact on equalities and human rights will be carried out.

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1 None

72



APPENDIX ONE

JOINT COMMITTEE OF THE BOROUGHS OF 
BARNET, BRENT, EALING, HARROW AND HOUNSLOW

(KNOWN AS “WEST LONDON ECONOMIC PROSPERITY BOARD”)

Functions and Procedure Rules

1. Purpose of the Joint Committee

1.1 The London Boroughs of Barnet, Brent, Ealing, Harrow and Hounslow (“the Participating 
Boroughs”) have established the Joint Committee pursuant to powers under the Local 
Government Acts 1972 and 2000, and under the Local Authorities (Arrangements for the 
Discharge of Functions) (England) Regulations 2012. 

1.2 The Joint Committee shall be known as
[...]
ssessment - Interim Findings
	Economic Assessment - Appendix 1

	7 Devolution and Public Service Reform
	8 Post-16 Education and Training: Area Reviews
	9 West London Economic Prosperity Board Forward Work Programme
	Forward Plan - Appendix 1

	10 Economic Prosperity Board Functions and Procedure Rules
	Functions and Procedure Rules - Appendix 1
	Functions and Procedure Rules - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of the West London Economic Prosperity Board

13 November 2015

                                                          Members Present:-

Councillor Richard Cornelius (Chairman)

Councillor Julian Bell (LB Ealing) Councillor Theo Dennison (LB Hounslow) 
(substituting for Councillor Steve Curran)

Councillor Stephen Cowan (LB 
Hammersmith & Fulham) – Non-
Voting Observor 

Councillor Roxanne Mashari (LB Brent) 
(substituting for Councillor Muhammed 
Butt)

Councillor David Perry (LB Harrow)

                                             Observers:-
Andrew Donald (LB Brent) Mary Harpley (LB Hounslow) 
Andrew Travers (LB Barnet) Michael Lockwood (LB Harrow)
Juliemma McLoughlin (LB 
Hammersmith & Fulham)

Dan Gascoyne, West London Alliance

1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN 

The clerk opened the meeting.  

The Board were requested to note that the London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
had not passed a resolution to participate in the Section 102 joint committee and were 
not therefore members of the committee as listed on the cover page of the agenda.  Cllr 
Stephen Cowan of LB Hammersmith & Fulham had therefore been incorrectly listed as a 
member of the Committee

The Board were requested to note that the agenda front page will be amended for future 
meetings to include details of Substitute Members appointed by participating boroughs.

The clerk sought nominations for the position of Chairman.  Councillor David Perry (LB 
Harrow) proposed Councillor Richard Cornelius (LB Barnet).  The proposal was 
seconded by Councillor Julian Bell (LB Ealing).  Councillor Richard Cornelius was 
duly elected as Chairman.  

Councillor Richard Cornelius in the chair.

The Chairman advised the Board that rule 5.1 of the Functions and Procedure Rules 
adopted by participating boroughs, required the chair of the joint committee to be 
appointed for 12 months.  In order for the chair to rotate in accordance with the municipal 



2

calendar, it was proposed that the chair be appointed for 18 months.  The Board agreed 
to this proposal and noted that the Chairmanship would rotate in May 2017.

The Chairman suggested that the chair and administrative support should rotate in 
alphabetical order as follows: Barnet; Brent; Ealing; Harrow; Hounslow; and 
Hammersmith & Fulham.  On that basis, the Chairman proposed that the Vice-Chairman 
be Councillor Muhammed Butt (LB Brent).  The proposal was duly seconded.  The 
Board agreed that Councillor Muhammed Butt be elected as Vice-Chairman until 
May 2017.

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence had been received from:

 Councillor Muhammad Butt (LB Brent) who was substituted for by Councillor 
Roxanne Mashari; and

 Councillor Steve Curran (LB Hounslow) who was substituted for by Councillor Theo 
Dennison

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None. 

4.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (N/A) 

N/A.

5.   UPDATE ON ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETING (N/A) 

N/A.

The Chairman announced a variation in the order of the agenda.  Agenda Item 10 
(Functions and Procedure Rules) would be considered before Agenda Item 6 (West 
London Economic Assessment).  Rule 26.1 of the Functions and Procedure Rules 
requires that the Functions and Procedure Rules are adopted at the first meeting and it 
was appropriate that this took place before the Board transacted any business.

6.   ECONOMIC PROSPERITY BOARD FUNCTIONS AND PROCEDURE RULES 

A Member questioned how Lead Members participate and be represented on the Board.  
The Chairman advised that it had been agreed amongst the participating boroughs that 
the Board should have representation from the Leaders (Members) and Chief Executives 
(Observers).  The Board noted that Rule 14.1 allowed any elected member of any of the 
participating boroughs to address the Board.  



3

The West London Economic Prosperity Board noted that the London Boroughs of 
Barnet, Brent, Ealing, Harrow and Hounslow had all formally agreed:

1. To enter into arrangements to discharge certain functions jointly between the 
participating boroughs, following agreement by the individual authorities. 

2. To adopt the arrangements attached as Appendix 1, “Functions and Rules of 
Procedure for the West London Economic Prosperity Board”.

3. That the arrangements will consist of a Joint Committee (to be known as the 
West London Economic Prosperity Board or “WLEPB”).

4. To instructs West London Alliance Growth Directors, in consultation with the 
Board, to identify and approach ‘special representatives’ from the list or 
sectors/organisations attached as Appendix 2 to join the WLEPB at its next 
and future meetings.  

5. To note that the functions to be discharged by the WLEPB will be with the 
intention of promoting economic prosperity within the local government 
areas of the participating boroughs.

6. To note that the participating boroughs will initially be Barnet, Brent, Ealing, 
Harrow and Hounslow but that other WLA member boroughs (namely 
Hammersmith & Fulham and Hillingdon) are also invited to join or observe as 
appropriate.

7. To notes that the WLEPB will not discharge any Borough’s non-executive 
functions.  

7.   THE WEST LONDON ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT - INTERIM FINDINGS 

Brendon Walsh (Director of Regeneration, Economic Development and Environment at 
LB Hounslow) introduced the report.  He advised the Board that Growth Directors had 
jointly appointed Peter Brett Associates to undertake the West London Economic 
Assessment.  Andrew Clarke and Russell Porter presented their interim findings.

The Board noted that the West London sub-region was becoming less deprived as a 
result of gentrification.  It was highlighted that this created an economic and social 
problem for existing residents due to housing shortages and costs.  

The Board requested that the following be reflected in the emerging priorities for 
consideration at the next Board meeting:

 Skills Escalator – investing in improving the skills of low paid workers
 Connectivity – an investment in super high speed broadband; and 
 Leveraging New Technology – development of more formal links between 

universities, the tech sector and creating the right environment for innovation.
 Minimal Government Intervention
 Brand – consider developing a West London ‘brand’ to differentiate the West London 

offer (e.g. Heathrow, HS2, population diversity, etc.)



4

The West London Economic Prosperity Board:

1. Noted the interim findings of the Economic Assessment and the presentation 
contained in Appendix 1 to the report.

2. Commented on the emerging priorities (section 3) in the draft Economic 
Assessment, as detailed in the preamble above.

3. Agreed for the consultants to complete the economic assessment in line with 
the direction of the Board, as detailed in the preamble above.

4. Agreed to receive a Growth Action Plan for these priority areas to promote 
growth in West London at the February 2016 meeting of the Board.

5. Agreed for the West London Growth Directors’ Board to plan the 
development of the action plan and present financial / resource implications 
to the at the February 2016 meeting of the Board.

Following consideration of the item above, Councillor Theo Dennison (LB Hounslow) left 
the meeting at 3.08pm.

8.   DEVOLUTION AND PUBLIC SERVICE REFORM 

Andrew Donald (Strategic Director of Regeneration and Growth at LB Brent) presented a 
report on the London Proposition on Devolution and Public Service Reform.  

The West London Economic Prosperity Board:

1. Supported further devolution of key functions from Whitehall to West London 
Government, and the role of the Board in overseeing such devolved functions 
in West London where a sub-regional approach is appropriate.

2. Supported the three areas of focus for a devolved employment support 
system set out in section 2.1 of the report.

3. Supported the West London Government proposals on devolution of skills 
and enterprise support, and the proposed West London approach to Post-16 
Education and Training Area Reviews in London.

4. Agreed to receive a report on the Housing and Planning Bill at its February 
2016 meeting to agree priorities for the sub-region.

5. Requested that the Director of the West London Alliance, in consultation with 
Board Members, prepares a public statement from the Board in response to 
the Spending Review, summarising the Board’s position on the issues set out 
in the report and ambitions for its future work programme.

6. Agreed that the West London Growth Directors Board should be tasked with 
organising an event to engage a wider constituency of West London 
businesses, including SMEs, to review the priorities for business support and 



5

how best to support and engage in the Board’s emerging priorities for 
economic prosperity, before the next meeting in February 2016.

9.   POST-16 EDUCATION AND TRAINING: AREA REVIEWS 

Andrew Travers (Chief Executive of LB Barnet) presented a report which set out the 
approach being taken in London to reviewing post-16 education and skills provision and 
the role of sub-regional partnerships in leading this approach.  

The West London Economic Prosperity Board:

1. Agreed in principle (and subject to FE college agreement) that a borough 
leader could be nominated to chair the sub-regional Steering Board that will 
be established to lead the West London response to Area Review.  It was 
agreed that the nomination was Councillor Steve Curran (LB Hounslow).

2. Endorsed the proposed membership of the West London Steering Group as 
representative of the sub-region and relevant sectors as set out in section 
1.25 of the report

3. Agreed the objectives of the Area Review for the West London sub-region as 
set out in section 1.12 of the report.

4. Agreed that each borough will nominate a lead officer to engage on the 
Review and co-ordinate borough contributions to the economic analysis that 
will be undertaken across the sub-region to inform the outcome of the Area 
Review. 

5. Instruct officers to take appropriate action to prepare the analysis required to 
enable the Area Review to be reported back to the February 2016 meeting of 
the Board.  

10.   WEST LONDON ECONOMIC PROSPERITY BOARD FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME 

The Board approve the Forward Work Programme and agreed that the following 
items be added:

 West London Economic Assessment – Growth Action Plan (February 2016)
 Housing and Planning Bill – Priorities for the West London Sub-Region 

(February 2016)

11.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

None.

12.   DATE/VENUE OF NEXT MEETING 

The Board noted the dates of the next meetings as follows:



6

 Wednesday, 17 February 2016, 1.00pm-3.00pm
 Wednesday, 8 June 2016, 9:30am-11:30am
 Wednesday, 21 September 2016, 9:30am-11:30am
 Wednesday, 7 December 2016, 9:30am-11:30am

The Board agreed that it would be preferable for meetings to be held at Central London 
locations.  The clerk was requested to review the following meetings venues and confirm 
with the Board as soon as practicable:

 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham, Hammersmith Town Hall, King Street, 
London, W6 9JU

 London Councils, 59½ Southwark St, London SE1 0AL
 London Chamber of Commerce, 33 Queen Street, London, EC4R 1AP

The meeting finished at 3.32pm (having commenced at 2.10pm)


